IMSD Professional Services Contract	            December 30, 2016
2 | Page

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION




Date:	December 30, 2016

To:	Supervisor Theodore Lipscomb, Sr., Chairman, County Board of Supervisors

From:	Laurie Panella, Chief Information Officer, DAS - Information Management Services Division 
Prepared by Richard Trisco, IT Director – Governance & Strategy

Subject:	Passive Review Report from the Chief Information Officer, Information Management Services Division on a professional service contract amendment with Technical Design Services, Incorporated


Request

The Department of Administrative Services – Information Management Services Division (DAS-IMSD) respectfully requests authority to amend the Technical Design Services Inc. (TDSi) professional service agreement by $44,945.00 for a total contract amount of $131,237.72 in order to provide Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) expertise during the contract negotiations and implementation phase of Capital Project WO217014 Phone and Voicemail Replacement.  This report is for passive review.

Background

In December of 2014, IMSD entered into a professional services contract with TDSi for Information Technology (IT) consulting services to assist with the design and competitive selection of a new telecommunications system for Milwaukee County as part of Capital Project WO217014 - Phone and Voicemail Replacement. Over the course of the last two years, TDSi has provided professional consulting services related to the phone system replacement and voice-over-internet-protocol (VoIP) system implementation.   These services included selected vendor demonstrations, presentation meetings and participation in finalist vendor discussions.

This contract extension allows IMSD to leverage and retain the substantial knowledge of County systems and needs gained by the TDSi resources who worked as consultants on the project. Additional services to be provided, which were identified as optional in the original contract include TDSi’s participation in general implementation planning, contract negotiations, and support during system implementation planning with the selected finalist vendor. 



[bookmark: _GoBack]TDSi’s ongoing involvement in the process will help ensure that the County’s needs are appropriately met by the selected vendor and will create efficiency in system implementation by adding knowledge and value to the implementation planning process. The cost to fund this support is included in Capital Project WO217014 Phone and Voicemail Replacement. The maximum spend of the proposed extension will not exceed $44,945.00.

Recommendation

The Chief Information Officer of the Department of Administrative Services – Information Management Services Division respectfully submits this passive review item for an extension of the Technical Design Services, Inc. Professional Services Agreement for the ongoing provision of consulting services related to vendor selection and implementation planning for a phone system replacement and voice-over-internet-protocol (VoIP) system implementation. 

Fiscal Impact

A fiscal note form is attached.


Approved by:


				
Laurie Panella, DAS-IMSD		
Chief Information Officer

cc:	County Executive Chris Abele
Raisa Koltun, Chief of Staff
Supervisor Peggy West, Chair, Finance and Audit Committee
Supervisor Sheldon Wasserman, Vice-Chair, Finance and Audit Committee
Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board of Supervisors
Teig Whaley-Smith, Director, Department of Administrative Services
Steve Kreklow, Performance, Strategy and Budget Administrator, DAS
Steve Cady, Research & Policy Director, Comptroller’s Office
Janelle Jensen, Committee Clerk, Finance and Audit Committee 
Lara Lukasik, Fiscal Analyst, Performance, Strategy and Budget Office
Lynn Wagner, Fiscal and Budget Manager, DAS Central Business Office

